combined financial statements and related notes, which are included in EnLink Midstream’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013.

The adjustments reflected in the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are based on currently available information and certain estimates and

assumptions. Therefore, actual results may differ from the pro forma adjustments. However, management believes that the estimates and assumptions used herein provide a
reasonable basis for presenting the significant effects of the business combination and the related transactions. Management also believes the pro forma adjustments give
appropriate effect to the estimates and assumptions and are applied in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

ENLINK MIDSTREAM, LLC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2013

Predecessor
Historical

Adjustments
for Non-

Contributed
Assets(a)

Predecessor
Historical,

As Adjusted

EnLink
Midstream, Inc.

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(b)
Pro Forma,
As Adjusted

(in millions)
Assets

Current assets:
Cash $ — $ — $ — $ 1.8 $ 100.0(c) $ 1.8

(100.0
)(c)

Accounts receivable 0.4 — 0.4 293.7 — 294.1
Accounts receivable-affiliates — — — — 34.2(d) 34.2
Inventories, prepaid expenses and other 6.2 (0.4 ) 5.8 18.2 — 24.0

Total current assets 6.6 (0.4 ) 6.2 313.7 34.2 354.1
Property and equipment:

Gross property and equipment 3,200.3 (262.4) 2,937.9 2,541.7 (376.5) 5,103.1
Accumulated depreciation (1,359.9) 190.1 (1,169.8) (603.9 ) 603.9 (1,169.8)

Total property and equipment, net 1,840.4 (72.3) 1,768.1 1,937.8 227.4(c) 3,933.3
Intangible assets:

Gross intangible — — — 544.1 (108.0) 436.1
Accumulated amortization — — — (227.9 ) 227.9 —

Total intangible assets, net — — — 316.2 119.9(c) 436.1
Goodwill 401.7 — 401.7 153.8 3,323.8(e) 3,879.3
Equity investment 61.1 — 61.1 103.7 118.2(c) 283.0
Other long-term assets — — — 23.6 (22.8)(c) 0.8

Total assets $ 2,309.8 $ (72.7) $ 2,237.1 $ 2,848.8 $ 3,800.7 $ 8,886.6
Liabilities and Owners’ Equity

Current liabilities:
Accrued expenses and other $ 44.7 $ (4.3 ) $ 40.4 $ 337.6 $ 22.6(c) $ 400.6

Total current liabilities 44.7 (4.3 ) 40.4 337.6 22.6 400.6
Long term debt — — — 1,200.5 79.3(c) 1,279.8
Asset retirement obligations 14.9 (7.2 ) 7.7 — — 7.7
Deferred income taxes 466.2 (25.3) 440.9 129.4 (114.3)(f) 456.0
Other 0.3 (0.3 ) — 27.8 78.3(c) 106.1

Total liabilities 526.1 (37.1) 489.0 1,695.3 65.9 2,250.2
Owners’ equity:

Predecessor 1,783.7 (35.6) 1,748.1 — (1,748.1)(g) —
EnLink Midstream, Inc — — — 137.0 (137.0) —
Enlink Midstream (unlimited

authorized with 164,187,754 units
issued and outstanding) — — — — 2,791.9(g) 2,791.9

Total owners equity attributable
Predecessor/ Enlink Midstream 1,783.7 (35.6) 1,748.1 137.0 906.8 2,791.9

Non-controlling interests — — — 1,016.5 2,828.0(g) 3,844.5
Total owners’ equity 1,783.7 (35.6) 1,748.1 1,153.5 3,734.8 6,636.4

Total liabilities and owners’ equity $ 2,309.8 $ (72.7) $ 2,237.1 $ 2,848.8 $ 3,800.7 $ 8,886.6

 See accompanying notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements.

ENLINK MIDSTREAM, LLC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2013

Predecessor
Historical

Adjustments
for Non-

Contributed
Assets(a)

Predecessor
Historical,

As Adjusted

EnLink
Midstream, Inc.

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma,
As Adjusted

(in millions, except per unit data)
Operating revenues:

Operating revenues—affiliates $ 2,180.9 $ (64.4) $ 2,116.5 $ — $ (1,482.0)(h) $ 634.5
Operating revenues 209.8 (30.4) 179.4 1,944.3 (211.1)(h) 1,912.6

Total operating revenues 2,390.7 (94.8) 2,295.9 1,944.3 (1,693.1) 2,547.1
Operating expenses:

Product purchases—affiliates 1,603.4 (15.2) 1,588.2 — (1,588.2)(h) —
Product purchases 170.3 (22.2) 148.1 1,547.0 (166.8)(h)(i) 1,528.3
Operations and maintenance 125.4 (21.9) 103.5 150.8 — 254.3
Operations and maintenance—

affiliates 45.3 (9.1 ) 36.2 — — 36.2
Depreciation and amortization 199.0 (12.0) 187.0 140.3 (26.2)(j) 301.1
General and administrative 47.0 (1.9 ) 45.1 80.0 — 125.1
Non-income taxes 18.0 (2.0 ) 16.0 — — 16.0
Asset impairments

18.2 (18.2) — 72.6 — 72.6
Other, net 0.5 — 0.5 (0.4 ) — 0.1

Total operating expenses 2,227.1 (102.5) 2,124.6 1,990.3 (1,781.2) 2,333.7
Operating income 163.6 7.7 171.3 (46.0 ) 88.1 213.4
Interest expense — — — (76.9 ) 14.8(k) (62.1)
Income from equity investment 14.8 — 14.8 0.1 — 14.9
Income before income taxes 178.4 7.7 186.1 (122.8 ) 102.9 166.2
Income tax expense (benefit) 64.2 2.8 67.0 (10.2 ) (8.9 )(l) 47.9
Net income (loss) from continuing

operations 114.2 4.9 119.1 (112.6 ) 111.8 118.3
Non-controlling interests — — — (83.0 ) 130.2(m) 47.2
Net income (loss) attributable to EnLink

Midstream, LLC $ 114.2 $ 4.9 $ 119.1 $ (29.6) $ (18.4) $ 71.1

Net income (loss) per unit:

Basic $ 0.44

Diluted $ 0.44
Weighted average units outstanding:

Basic 163.1(n)
Diluted 163.1(n)

See accompanying notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements.

ENLINK MIDSTREAM, LLC

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements give effect to the business combination and related transactions under the acquisition method of accounting.
Under the acquisition method of accounting, Midstream Holdings is the acquirer in the transactions because its parent company, Devon, obtained control of EnLink

[…]

(f)   The elimination of corporate federal deferred income tax liabilities of $201.2 million associated with the Predecessor, partially offset by a $86.9 million increase to

deferred tax liabilities for the tax effects of the purchase accounting adjustments. In conjunction with the business combination, Midstream Holdings was created as a
partnership, and its operating subsidiaries are nontaxable entities, except for certain state taxes. Accordingly, the 50% interest in Midstream Holdings, including its
subsidiaries, owned by the Partnership is not subject to corporate federal income taxes. The change in tax status of the Predecessor is recognized as an income tax
benefit in the period of the change.

(g)   The elimination of EMI’s historical equity balances and the recognition of the business combination consideration and the noncontrollings interests. Included below is

a reconciliation between the historical and pro forma equity (in millions).

Predecessor
Historical,

As Adjusted

EnLink
Midstream, Inc.

Historical

Enlink
Midstream

Non-controlling
Interest

Total
Members’

Equity

Historical Equity $ 1,748.1 $ 137.0 $ — $ 1,016.5 $ 2,901.6
Pro forma adjustments: —

Eliminate EMI Historical — (137.0) — (1,016.5) (1,153.5)
Contribution of Midstream Holdings and cash (1,748.1) — 1,042.2 805.9 100.0
Change in tax status — — — 201.2 201.2
Contribution of working capital by Devon — — 18.4 15.8 34.2
Issue EnLink Midstream units — — 1,830.8 — 1,830.8
Distribute cash to EMI stockholders — — (100.0) — (100.0)
Convert EMI stock options — — 0.5 — 0.5
Non-controlling interests in the Partnership — — — 2,821.6 2,821.6
Total pro forma adjustments (1,748.1) (137.0) 2,791.9 2,828.0 3,734.8

Pro forma equity $ — $ — $ 2,791.9 $ 3,844.5 $ 6,636.4

(h)   Two duly authorized contract changes that pertain to the assets owned by Midstream Holdings took effect upon completion of the business combination. The first
contract change converts the natural gas processing percent-of-proceeds contracts to fixed-fee contracts. This contract change increases operating revenues as presented
in the table below. The second contract change results in ceasing to take title to the natural gas gathered and processed and the NGLs fractionated. This contract change
decreases both operating revenues and product purchases as presented in the following table.  Please see “Item 13-Certain Relationships and Related party Transactions